
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: February 5, 2020 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION 

1. ORDINANCE #2020-1 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $3,000,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Construction of Stormwater Management 
Facilities at Various Locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

2. ORDINANCE #2020-2 - An Ordinance authorizing Various Engineering, Road, and 
Bridge Improvements, at Various Locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey, and appropriating $3,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of 
$3,325,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to 
finance the same. 

3. ORDINANCE #2020-3 - An Ordinance authorizing the Rehabilitation and Repair of 
Various Bridges, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating 
$2,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,900,000.00 in Bonds or 
Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 11



4. ORDINANCE #2020-4 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction of Prospect 
Street (Cross Street to U.S. 9), located in the Township of Lakewood, in the County 
of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,500,000.00 therefor and 
authorizing the issuance of $2,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of 
the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

5. ORDINANCE #2020-5 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction of North 
Hope Chapel Road (County Line Road to Miller Road), located in the Township of 
Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating 
$3,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,850,000.00 in Bonds or 
Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

6. ORDINANCE #2020-6 - An Ordinance authorizing the Design of Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey, and appropriating $1,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of 
$1,425,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to 
finance the same. 

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 1.63, Lot 
1; Block 1.64, Lot 1; Block 1.66, Lot 1; and Block 1.68, Lot 1 totaling approximately 
24 acres of coastal marsh located on Long Beach Boulevard, Township of Long 
Beach, in a total amount not to exceed $1,500,000.00. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 3500, Lots 
2.11 and 2.13 in the Township of Lacey totaling approximately 156.07 acres located 
on Lacey Road, in a total amount not to exceed $375,000.00 plus up to $1,240.00 for 
property tax adjustments. 

G. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 3. 

H. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Zebb's Bridge (Structure No. 1505-007) 
Pinewald-Keswick Road (C.R. 530) over the Davenport Branch of the Toms River, 
Township of Berkeley - Final Estimate #7, $70,759.42. (B2019-05E) 

2. MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Grawtown Road Bridge (Structure No. 1511-009) 
Grawtown Road over Dove Mill Branch of Toms River, Jackson Township - Partial 
Estimate #2, $483,991.38. (B2019-91E) 

3. A.E. STONE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from the 
Garden State Parkway to State Highway Route 72, Little Egg Harbor, Stafford and 
Barnegat Townships - Final Estimate #7, $66,566.89. (B2018-75E) 

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Replacement of Main Street Bridge (Structure No. 
1520-003), Main Street (C.R. 613) over Waretown Creek, Ocean Township - Partial 
Estimate #1, $523,164.45. (B2019-148E) 

Page 2 of 11



5. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of County Site Improvements at 
Southern Service Center, Township of Stafford, Partial Estimate #1, $179,667.74. 
(B2019-153E) 

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 2017E, 
Toms River Township, Partial Estimate #8, $7,619.50. (B2018-118E) 

7. BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions 
of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017D - Change Order #2, E-$152,635.83, R-
$164,030.01. (B2018-70E) 

8. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2018D - Partial Estimate #7, $129,636.99. (B2019-
21E) 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Supporting the Joint Base and Congressman Christopher H. Smith in the stationing of 
a Fourth Army Corps Headquarters at the Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst. 

3. Authorizing transfers between appropriation account reserves. 

4. Amending a Resolution adopted on 12/4/2019 authorizing the 2019 Recycling 
Enhancement Act (REA) Tax Fund-County Entitlement Program Spending Plan, to 
reflect a revised total grant project amount and spending plan. 

5. Ratifying the submission of a non-competing continuation application to the 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration for the Veterans 
Behavioral Health Partnership Initiative. 

6. Authorizing a Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement with the U.S. Department of 
Justice and the U.S. Department of the Treasury for the OC Sheriff's Office use of 
administering forfeited funds, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

7. Authorizing a Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement with the U.S. Department of 
Justice and the U.S. Department of the Treasury for the OC Prosecutor's Office to 
assist in Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force Investigations, renewed 
term to expire 12/31/2020. 

8. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with participating municipalities for the 
Child Restraint Program Grant FY20, for the period of 10/1/2019 through 9/30/2020. 

9. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Jackson Township Municipal 
Utilities Authority to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in 
an amount not to exceed $3,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

10. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Lacey to provide 
Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00, for 
the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

11. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Eagleswood to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$17,500.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount 
not to exceed $500.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

Page 3 of 11



12. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Brick to provide 
Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, 
Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$25,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount 
not to exceed $25,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

13. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Barnegat Light to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$7,500.00, and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $2,500.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

14. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Barnegat to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$13,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount 
not to exceed $500.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

15. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Berkeley to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$30,000.00, and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $20,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

16. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Pine Beach to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$50,000.00, Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $15,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an 
amount not to exceed $15,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

17. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant 
Beach to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $25,000.00, Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not 
to exceed $5,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an 
amount not to exceed $2,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

18. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Utilities 
Authority to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $100,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

19. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Regional Schools 
to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$35,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount 
not to exceed $5,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

20. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$9,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not 
to exceed $3,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

21. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Heights to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

22. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of South Toms River 
to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00, Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $5,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an 
amount not to exceed $1,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

Page 4 of 11



23. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Lakehurst to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$85,000.00, and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $2,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

24. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Beach Haven to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$125,000.00, and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $6,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

25. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Ship Bottom to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$40,000.00, and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $10,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

26. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Jackson Township to assist in the 
2020 Census, in an amount not to exceed $10,200.00, agreement to expire 9/30/2020. 

27. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Brick Township to assist in the 
2020 Census, in an amount not to exceed $14,450.00, agreement to expire 9/30/2020. 

28. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Township of Toms River to assist 
in the 2020 Census, in an amount not to exceed $10,200.00, agreement to expire 
9/30/2020. 

29. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Lakewood Township to assist in 
the 2020 Census, in an amount not to exceed $50,150.00, agreement to expire 
9/30/2020. 

30. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library to assist in the 
2020 Census, in an amount not to exceed $21,100.00, agreement to expire 9/30/2020. 

31. Authorizing an Agreement with Community Services, Inc. for commodities 
purchased from the New Jersey Purchasing Bureau, in an amount not to exceed 
$150,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

32. Authorizing an Agreement with Newtech Recycling, Inc. for the Collection, 
Transport and Recycling of Electronic Equipment, for the period of 2/5/2020 through 
2/4/2022, with the option to extend the agreement for three (3) additional one-year 
periods, at no charge to the County. 

33. Authorizing a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and Deferred 
Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as 
recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2019-127) 

34. Authorizing an Amendment to the OC Water Quality Management Plan to include a 
portion of Block 741, Lot 1.02, Brick Township. 

35. Authorizing the public auction of Block 81, Lot 2.01 and Block 81, Lot 2.02 in 
Plumsted Township, as the property is no longer needed for public use. 

36. Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. (CC2018-54) 

37. Authorizing the acceptance of a Mobile Morgue Trailer donated by the OC Health 
Department for the OC Sheriff's Department. 

Page 5 of 11



38. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Organization Meeting Minutes of 1/2/2020. 

3. Authorizing the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications as follows: 1) Consultant Services for the Establishment and 
Implementation of the Annual Indirect Cost Allocation Plan; 2) Arbitrage Rebate 
Consulting Services; 3) Voting Machine Transportation Services; 4) Multi-Media 
Advertising Platforms to Market Tourism; 5) NewVision Software, Upgrade, 
Enhancements and Maintenance Services for Document Recording and Indexing 
System. 

4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 1/22/2020 for the payroll period of 12/26/2019 
through 1/08/2020 and for the payroll period of 1/9/2020 through 1/22/2020, in the 
amount of $5,461,544.31. 

5. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 2/5/2020 for the payroll period of 1/9/2020 
through 1/22/2020 and for the payroll period of 1/23/2020 through 2/5/2020, in the 
amount of $5,332,306.28. 

6. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brick 
Boulevard and Hooper Avenue, Brick and Toms River Townships. 

7. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River 
Avenue, West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights. 

K. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT AND 
SUPPLIES FOR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS to Holzberg Communications, 
Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-03) 

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VARIOUS EQUIPMENT 
FOR THE TRAFFIC DIVISION OF THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT to Good 
Friend Electrical Supplies, Inc.; General Traffic Equipment Corp.; Signal Control 
Products, Inc.; Traffic Parts, Inc.; and CooperFriedman Electric Supply Co., Inc. 
DBA Cooper Electric Supply Co., the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were 
received on Item Nos. 92, 126, 132, 155, 173, 192, 202, 232, 242, 243, 244, 245, 252, 
253, 254, 296, 298, 299, 300, 301, 302, 312, 317, 323, 325, 334, 338, 339, 350, 357, 
358, 359, 361, 379, 385, 392 ,397, 412, 413, 415 and 420.  Recommendation is made 
to reject Item Nos. 125, 163, 166, 167, 170, 171, 172, 174, 175, 255, 256, 257, 319, 
349, 370 and 400.  All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2020-04) 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HEATING, VENTILATING 
& AIR CONDITIONING MAINTENANCE, SERVICE AND ALTERATION to 
Falasca Mechanical, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-06) 

Page 6 of 11



4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HIRING OF VARIOUS 
PAVING EQUIPMENT FOR THE ROAD DEPARTMENT to Fiore Paving Co., 
Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-07) 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of GOLF COURSE AND 
LANDSCAPING EQUIPMENT NO. II to Stephan L. Green Trailers, the lowest 
qualified bidder.  Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 27, 27a, 27b, 27c, 
27d, 27e, 30 and 30a as unresponsive.  Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to 
enter into a negotiated contract for all rejected items pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5
(3) as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2020-08) 

6. Awarding a Contract for the PROPOSED BUILDING FIT-OUT FOR OCEAN 
COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT TO THE COTTAGE AT CEDAR BRIDGE 
TAVERN, 210 OLD CEDAR BRIDGE ROAD, BARNEGAT, NJ to R. Maxwell 
Construction Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, for a total Lump Sum Award in 
the amount of $173,000.00 (which includes a $5,000.00 allowance). (B2020-11A) 

7. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of R BLEND AGGREGATE to 
Ocean County Recycling Center, Inc.; Brickwall Corporation; Suffolk Recycling and 
Recycling of Central Jersey, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2020-13) 

8. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of AGRICULTURAL 
SUPPLIES NO. II to SiteOne Landscape Supply, the sole qualified bidder.  No bids 
were received on Item Nos. 4, 72, 86, 87, 92, 107, 113, 114, 116, 121, 122, 123 and 
124.  Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for 
all no bid items pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) as no bids were received for a 
second time. (B2020-16) 

9. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASIN BLOCKS to 
Liberty Building Products DBA Extech Building Materials, Inc., the sole qualified 
bidder. (B2020-18) 

10. Rescinding GASOLINE AND DIESEL FUEL Item Nos. 2 and 3 from Riggins, Inc. 
due to a clerical error.  Recommendation is made to rescind Item Nos. 1, 4, 7, 8, 9 
and 10 from Colonial Oil Industries, Inc. as the vendor is unable to honor their 
contract.  Recommendation is made to award an Amendatory Contract to Riggins, 
Inc. for Item Nos. 4, 9 and 10, as the next lowest qualified bidder.  Item Nos. 1, 2, 
3, 7 and 8 will not be awarded as they are no longer needed. (B2019-189) 

11. Rescinding TRAPROCK Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 from Herman's 
Trucking and Stavola Construction Materials; Item Nos. 3, 5, 6 and 9 from Gibraltar 
Rock, Inc.; and Item Nos. 1, 2, 4, 7 and 8 from Trap Rock Industries, due to a clerical 
error. Recommendation is made to award Amendatory Contracts to Gibraltar Rock, 
Inc. for Item Nos. 1, 2, 4, 7 and 8; and Trap Rock Industries, LLC for Item Nos. 3, 5, 
6 and 9. (B2019-206) 

12. Rescinding GOLF COURSE AND LANDSCAPING EQUIPMENT Item Nos. 10 and 
11 from Blossom Lawn Center, Inc. as these items are no longer available. They will 
not be rebid. (B2019-185) 

13. Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/15/2020 awarding Contracts for the furnishing 
and delivery of SECURITY CAMERA SYSTEMS INSTALLATION, 
MAINTENANCE, SERVICE AND REPAIR, to reflect updated Secondary Contract 
award information. (B2019-205) 

Page 7 of 11



14. Awarding a Contract for CONSTRUCTION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT THE 
INTERSECTION OF PROSPECT STREET AND MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, 
TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD to Assuncao Brothers, Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidder, in the amount of $1,332,675.62. (B2020-19E) 

15. Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2019B, 
VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to Mathis Construction Co., Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidder, in the amount of $237,320.09. (B2020-20E) 

16. Amending a Resolution adopted on 12/4/2019 awarding the Contract for 
CONSTRUCTION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTRACT 2019A, TOWNSHIP OF 
LAKEWOOD, to reflect revised funding allocations. (B2019-193E) 

L. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Dell-Tech, Inc. for the project entitled Roof Repairs 
to the Mary Etta Cox House, Barnegat, NJ #2, an increase in the amount of $540.00. 
(B2019-101A) 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Apruzzese, McDermott, Mastro & 
Murphy, P.C. for Special Labor Counsel, in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00, 
for the period of 2/16/2020 through 2/15/2021. (QP2020-50) 

2. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Ocean Partnership for Children, Inc. to 
provide Disability Services for Children and Adults No. II, in an amount not to 
exceed $60,750.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. (PP2020-52) 

3. Awarding a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area 
Plan Contracts to Preferred Behavioral Health of New Jersey to provide services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $114,679.00, for the period 
of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. (CC2020-51) 

4. Amending a Professional Services Contract with Apruzzese, McDermott, Mastro & 
Murphy, P.C. to provide Special Labor Counsel, an increase in an amount not to 
exceed $60,000.00, for the period of 2/16/2019 through 2/15/2020. (QP2019-52) 

5. Amending a Competitive Contract with Saint Francis Community Center - LBICC, 
Inc. as a Work Related Activity Provider, an increase in the amount of $37,000.00. 
(CC2018-115) 

6. Amending a Competitive Contract with Ocean County PIC, Inc. to provide One Stop 
Career Center Administrative Entity services, an increase in the amount of 
$26,689.00. (CC2019-99) 

7. Amending a Competitive Contract with Ending Homelessness Group, Inc. as CODE 
BLUE WARMING CENTER PROGRAM COORDINATOR, an increase in the 
amount of $10,000.00. (CC2018-112) 

8. Amending a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area 
Plan Contracts with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to provide Weekend 
/ Holiday Home Delivered Meal services to the elderly of Ocean County, to reflect 
the correct contract amount of $120,945.00. (CC2019-151) 

Page 8 of 11



9. Amending a Contract with NMS Labs to provide Postmortem Toxicology Laboratory 
Services, an increase in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. (QP2018-142) 

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Construction Project 
Management for Building and Site Development Services associated with Ocean 
County Courtroom Renovations, 3rd Floor and CR #15 Extension of Construction 
Management Services, in an amount not to exceed $42,386.00. (QP2019-87) 

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services related to the acquisition of Block 
961.02, Lot(s) 3 & 4, Lakewood Township, for the expansion of Lake Shenandoah 
County Park, in an amount not to exceed $25,593.00. (QP2019-60) 

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Environmental 
Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $2,000.00. (QP2019-105) 

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann and Heggan Associates, Inc. to 
provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
an amount not to exceed $5,900.00. (QP2019-58) 

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$6,500.00. (QP2019-105) 

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$11,750.00. (QP2019-105) 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Ann Pepe, RN BSN, Ship Bottom as a new member, for a term of three 
(3) years, term to expire 3/31/2023 and Lieutenant Patrick Dellane, Toms River as a 
new alternate member for an initial term to expire 3/31/2021, both to the OC 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL. 

2. Appointing Arlene Palmieri, Beachwood as a new member and reappointing Linda 
Marina, Manchester; Dorothy McDowell, Lakewood; Carol Lee Myron, Brick; and 
Jeanine Niemira, Brick as members of the OC COMMISSION FOR INDIVIDUALS 
WITH DISABILITIES, all for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 2/16/2023. 

3. Appointing Kelly A. Fliller, Toms River as the new Alternate Member No. 1 of the 
OC CULTURAL AND HERITAGE COMMISSION to fill the unexpired term of 
Jeremy Grunin, term to expire 11/14/2020. 

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 01(20) approving the 2020 Temporary 
Emergency  Budget and authorizing Grant expenditures as previously awarded and 
accepted in total by resolution. 

Page 9 of 11



2. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 61(20) authorizing an Intergovernmental 
Agreement with the OC Board of Social Services to provide Hepatitis B training and 
vaccination services, for the period of 2/1/2020 through 1/31/2021. 

3. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 63(20) authorizing a Shared Services Agreement 
with the Berkeley Emergency Response Team and the Township of Berkeley to 
provide HAZMAT response services, for the period of 4/21/2020 through 4/20/2025. 

4. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 64(20) proclaiming the month of February 2020 
as "American Heart Month". 

5. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 65(20) proclaiming February 2020 as "National 
Children's Dental Health Month". 

6. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 66(20) proclaiming the month of February 2020 
as "3-D: National Drunk and Drugged Driving Prevention and Health Champion's 
Month" in Ocean County. 

7. Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 069R-20 requesting First Aid Emergency 
Response Dispatching be provided by the OC Sheriff's Department. 

8. Township of Manchester, Resolution No. 20-062 in support of the County of Ocean 
acquiring Open Space for the Natural Lands Trust (Block 79, Lots 52 and 68, Block 
104, Lot 3, and Block 116, Lots 6, 10, 24 and 29). 

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 12/11/2019. 

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 1/8/2020. 

3. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 10/21/2019. 

4. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 11/18/2019. 

5. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 12/18/2019. 

6. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 12/17/2019. 

7. OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 11/15/2019. 

8. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/16/2019. 

9. Commission for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 3/15/2019. 

10. Commission for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 5/17/2019. 

11. Commission for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 9/6/2019. 

12. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/17/2019. 

13. OC Cultural & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes of 11/19/2019. 

14. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 12/19/2019. 

Page 10 of 11



15. OC Tourism and Business Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 12/9/2019. 

16. OC Tourism and Business Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 1/13/2020. 

17. OC Solid Waste Advisory Council Meeting of 11/18/2019. 

18. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 1/16/2020. 

19. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 12/19/2019. 

R. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report, November 2019. 

2. OC Treasurer's Report, December 2019. 

3. OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 2/5/2020 for Ordinances introduced on 
2/5/2020. 

S. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Jersey Central Power & Light I/M/O the Verified Petition of JCP&L for Approval of 
Rate Adjustments pursuant to the JCP&L Reliability Plus Infrastructure Investment 
Program (September 2019 JCP&L Reliability Plus Rate Filing), BPU Docket No. 
ER19091238. 

2. New Jersey Natural Gas I/M/O the Petition of New Jersey Natural Gas for the Annual 
Review and Revision of Societal Benefits Charge Factors for Remediation Year 
2019, BPU Docket No. GR19091314. 

3. New Jersey American Water I/M/O the Petition of New Jersey American Water 
Company, Inc. for approval of Increased Tariff Rates and Charges for Water and 
Wastewater Service and other Tariff Modifications, OAL Docket No. PUC 17894-
2019 S, BPU Docket No. WR19121516. 

4. New Jersey American Water I/M/O the Petition of New Jersey American Water 
Company, Inc. for approval to Change the Levels of its Purchased Water Adjustment 
Clause and Purchase Wastewater Treatment Clause, OAL Docket No. PUC 16898-
2019S; BPU Docket No. WR19111465. 

T. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 11 of 11
























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Feb 05, 2020_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2020-1 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $3,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Construction of Stormwater Management Facilities at Various Locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2020-2 - An Ordinance authorizing Various Engineering, Road, and Bridge Improvements, at Various Locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $3,325,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2020-3 - An Ordinance authorizing the Rehabilitation and Repair of Various Bridges, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2020-4 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction of Prospect Street (Cross Street to U.S. 9), located in the Township of Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2020-5 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction of North Hope Chapel Road (County Line Road to Miller Road), located in the Township of Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,850,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2020-6 - An Ordinance authorizing the Design of Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,425,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of property€identified as Block 1.63, Lot 1; Block 1.64, Lot 1; Block 1.66, Lot 1; and Block 1.68, Lot 1 totaling approximately 24 acres of coastal marsh located on Long Beach Boulevard, Township of Long Beach, in a total amount not to exceed $1,500,000.00.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of property€identified as Block 3500, Lots 2.11 and 2.13 in the Township of Lacey totaling approximately 156.07 acres located on Lacey Road, in a total amount not to exceed $375,000.00 plus up to $1,240.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 3.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Zebb's Bridge (Structure No. 1505-007) Pinewald-Keswick Road (C.R. 530) over the Davenport Branch of the Toms River, Township of Berkeley - Final Estimate #7, $70,759.42. (B2019-05E)
	MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Grawtown Road Bridge (Structure No. 1511-009) Grawtown Road over Dove Mill Branch of Toms River, Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #2, $483,991.38. (B2019-91E)
	A.E. STONE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from the Garden State Parkway to State Highway Route 72, Little Egg Harbor, Stafford and Barnegat Townships - Final Estimate #7, $66,566.89. (B2018-75E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Replacement of Main Street Bridge (Structure No. 1520-003), Main Street (C.R. 613) over Waretown Creek, Ocean Township - Partial Estimate #1, $523,164.45. (B2019-148E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of County Site Improvements at Southern Service Center, Township of Stafford, Partial Estimate #1, $179,667.74. (B2019-153E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 2017E, Toms River Township, Partial Estimate #8, $7,619.50. (B2018-118E)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017D - Change Order #2, E-$152,635.83, R-$164,030.01. (B2018-70E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018D - Partial Estimate #7, $129,636.99. (B2019-21E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Supporting the Joint Base and Congressman Christopher H. Smith€in the€stationing of a€Fourth Army€Corps Headquarters at the Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst.
	Authorizing transfers between appropriation account reserves.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 12/4/2019€authorizing the 2019 Recycling Enhancement Act (REA) Tax Fund-County Entitlement Program Spending Plan, to reflect€a revised total grant project amount and spending plan.
	Ratifying the submission€of a non-competing continuation application to the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration for the Veterans Behavioral Health Partnership Initiative.
	Authorizing a Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement with the U.S. Department of Justice and the U.S. Department of the Treasury for the OC€Sheriff's Office use of administering forfeited funds,€for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing€a Federal Equitable Sharing€Agreement with the U.S. Department of Justice and the U.S. Department of the Treasury€for the OC Prosecutor's Office to assist in Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force Investigations, renewed term to expire 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with participating municipalities for the Child Restraint Program Grant FY20, for the period of 10/1/2019 through 9/30/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Jackson Township Municipal Utilities Authority to provide Schedule "C"€Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $3,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Lacey to provide Schedule "C"€Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Eagleswood to provide Schedule "C"€Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $17,500.00, and€Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $500.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Brick to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Barnegat Light to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00, and€Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $2,500.00,€for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Barnegat to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $13,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $500.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Berkeley to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00, and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00,€for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Pine Beach to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant Beach to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Utilities Authority to provide Schedule "C"€Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Regional Schools to provide Schedule "C"€Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00, and€Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park to provide Schedule "C"€Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $9,000.00, and€Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $3,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Heights to provide Schedule "C"€Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of South Toms River to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00,€Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Lakehurst to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $85,000.00, and€Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Beach Haven to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $125,000.00, and€Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $6,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Ship Bottom to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00, and€Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00,€for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Jackson Township to assist in the 2020 Census, in an amount not to exceed $10,200.00, agreement to expire 9/30/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Brick Township to assist in the 2020 Census, in an amount not to exceed $14,450.00, agreement to expire 9/30/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Township of Toms River to assist in the 2020 Census, in an amount not to exceed $10,200.00, agreement to expire 9/30/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Lakewood€Township to assist in the 2020 Census, in an amount not to exceed $50,150.00, agreement to expire 9/30/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library to assist in the 2020 Census, in an amount not to exceed $21,100.00, agreement to expire 9/30/2020.
	Authorizing an Agreement with Community Services, Inc. for commodities purchased from the New Jersey Purchasing Bureau, in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Agreement with Newtech Recycling, Inc. for the Collection, Transport and Recycling of Electronic Equipment, for the period of 2/5/2020 through 2/4/2022, with the option to extend the agreement for three (3) additional one-year periods, at no charge to the County.
	Authorizing a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2019-127)
	Authorizing an Amendment to the OC Water Quality Management Plan to include a portion of Block 741, Lot 1.02, Brick Township.
	Authorizing the public auction of€Block 81, Lot 2.01 and Block 81, Lot 2.02 in Plumsted Township, as the property is no longer needed for public use.
	Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. (CC2018-54)
	Authorizing the acceptance€of a Mobile Morgue Trailer donated by the OC Health Department for the OC Sheriff's Department.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Organization Meeting Minutes of 1/2/2020.
	Authorizing the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications as follows: 1) Consultant Services for the Establishment and Implementation of the Annual Indirect Cost Allocation Plan; 2)€Arbitrage Rebate Consulting Services; 3)€Voting Machine Transportation Services; 4)€Multi-Media Advertising Platforms to Market Tourism; 5) NewVision Software, Upgrade, Enhancements and Maintenance Services for Document Recording and Indexing System.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 1/22/2020 for the payroll period of 12/26/2019 through 1/08/2020 and for the payroll period of 1/9/2020 through 1/22/2020, in the amount of $5,461,544.31.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 2/5/2020 for the payroll period of 1/9/2020 through 1/22/2020 and for the payroll period of 1/23/2020 through 2/5/2020, in the amount of $5,332,306.28.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brick Boulevard and Hooper Avenue, Brick and Toms River Townships.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS to Holzberg Communications, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-03)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE TRAFFIC DIVISION OF THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT to Good Friend Electrical Supplies, Inc.; General Traffic Equipment Corp.; Signal Control Products, Inc.; Traffic Parts, Inc.; and CooperFriedman Electric Supply Co., Inc. DBA Cooper Electric Supply Co., the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received on Item Nos. 92, 126, 132, 155, 173, 192, 202, 232, 242, 243, 244, 245, 252, 253, 254, 296, 298, 299, 300, 301, 302, 312, 317, 323, 325, 334, 338, 339, 350, 357, 358, 359, 361, 379, 385, 392 ,397, 412, 413, 415 and 420.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 125, 163, 166, 167, 170, 171, 172, 174, 175, 255, 256, 257, 319, 349, 370 and 400.€ All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2020-04)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HEATING, VENTILATING & AIR CONDITIONING MAINTENANCE, SERVICE AND ALTERATION to Falasca Mechanical, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-06)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HIRING OF VARIOUS PAVING EQUIPMENT FOR THE ROAD DEPARTMENT to Fiore Paving Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-07)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of GOLF COURSE AND LANDSCAPING EQUIPMENT NO. II to Stephan L. Green Trailers, the lowest qualified bidder.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 27, 27a, 27b, 27c, 27d, 27e, 30 and 30a as unresponsive.€ Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent€to enter into a negotiated contract for all rejected items pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2020-08)
	Awarding a Contract for the PROPOSED BUILDING FIT-OUT FOR OCEAN COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT TO THE COTTAGE AT CEDAR BRIDGE TAVERN, 210 OLD CEDAR BRIDGE ROAD, BARNEGAT, NJ to R. Maxwell Construction Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, for a total Lump Sum Award in the amount of€$173,000.00 (which includes a $5,000.00 allowance). (B2020-11A)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of R BLEND AGGREGATE to Ocean County Recycling Center, Inc.; Brickwall Corporation; Suffolk Recycling and Recycling of Central Jersey, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2020-13)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES NO. II to SiteOne Landscape Supply, the sole qualified bidder.€ No bids were received on Item Nos. 4, 72, 86, 87, 92, 107, 113, 114, 116, 121, 122, 123 and 124.€ Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for all no bid items pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) as no bids were received for a second time. (B2020-16)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASIN BLOCKS to Liberty Building Products DBA Extech Building Materials, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-18)
	Rescinding GASOLINE AND DIESEL FUEL Item Nos. 2 and 3 from Riggins, Inc. due to a clerical error.€ Recommendation is made to rescind Item Nos. 1, 4, 7, 8, 9 and 10 from Colonial Oil Industries, Inc. as the vendor is unable to honor their contract.€ Recommendation is made to award€an€Amendatory Contract to Riggins, Inc. for Item Nos. 4, 9 and 10, as the next lowest qualified bidder.€ Item Nos. 1, 2, 3,€7 and 8 will not be awarded as they are no longer needed. (B2019-189)
	Rescinding TRAPROCK Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 from Herman's Trucking and Stavola Construction Materials; Item Nos. 3, 5, 6 and 9 from Gibraltar Rock, Inc.; and Item Nos. 1, 2, 4, 7 and 8 from Trap Rock Industries, due to a clerical error. Recommendation is made to award Amendatory Contracts to Gibraltar Rock, Inc. for Item Nos. 1, 2, 4, 7 and 8; and Trap Rock Industries, LLC for Item Nos. 3, 5, 6 and 9. (B2019-206)
	Rescinding GOLF COURSE AND LANDSCAPING EQUIPMENT Item Nos. 10 and 11 from Blossom Lawn Center, Inc. as these items are no longer available. They will not be rebid. (B2019-185)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/15/2020 awarding€Contracts€for the furnishing and delivery of SECURITY CAMERA SYSTEMS INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, SERVICE AND REPAIR, to reflect updated Secondary Contract award information. (B2019-205)
	Awarding a Contract for CONSTRUCTION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT THE INTERSECTION OF PROSPECT STREET AND MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD to Assuncao Brothers, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $1,332,675.62. (B2020-19E)
	Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2019B, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to Mathis Construction Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in€the amount of $237,320.09. (B2020-20E)
	Amending a Resolution adopted€on 12/4/2019 awarding€the Contract for CONSTRUCTION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTRACT 2019A, TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD, to reflect revised funding allocations. (B2019-193E)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Dell-Tech, Inc. for the project entitled Roof Repairs to the Mary Etta Cox House, Barnegat, NJ #2, an increase in the amount of $540.00. (B2019-101A)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Apruzzese, McDermott, Mastro & Murphy, P.C. for Special Labor Counsel, in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00, for the period of 2/16/2020 through 2/15/2021. (QP2020-50)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Ocean Partnership for Children, Inc. to provide Disability Services for Children and Adults No. II, in an amount not to exceed $60,750.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. (PP2020-52)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Preferred Behavioral Health of New Jersey to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $114,679.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. (CC2020-51)
	Amending a Professional Services Contract with Apruzzese, McDermott, Mastro & Murphy, P.C. to provide Special Labor Counsel, an increase in€an amount not to exceed $60,000.00, for the period of 2/16/2019 through 2/15/2020. (QP2019-52)
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Saint Francis Community Center - LBICC, Inc. as a Work Related Activity Provider, an increase in€the amount of $37,000.00. (CC2018-115)
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Ocean County PIC, Inc. to provide One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity services, an increase in€the amount of $26,689.00. (CC2019-99)
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Ending Homelessness Group, Inc.€as CODE BLUE WARMING CENTER PROGRAM COORDINATOR, an increase in the amount of $10,000.00. (CC2018-112)
	Amending€a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County€to provide Weekend / Holiday Home Delivered Meal services to the elderly of Ocean County, to reflect the correct contract amount of $120,945.00. (CC2019-151)
	Amending a€Contract with NMS Labs€to provide Postmortem Toxicology Laboratory Services, an increase in€an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. (QP2018-142)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development Services associated with Ocean County Courtroom Renovations, 3rd Floor and CR #15 Extension of Construction Management Services, in an amount not to exceed $42,386.00. (QP2019-87)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services related to the acquisition of Block 961.02, Lot(s) 3 & 4, Lakewood Township, for the expansion of Lake Shenandoah County Park,€in an amount not to exceed $25,593.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. (QP2019-105)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann and Heggan Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $5,900.00. (QP2019-58)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $6,500.00. (QP2019-105)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $11,750.00. (QP2019-105)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Ann Pepe, RN BSN, Ship Bottom as a new member, for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 3/31/2023 and Lieutenant Patrick Dellane, Toms River as a new alternate member for an initial term to expire 3/31/2021, both to the OC HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL.
	Appointing Arlene Palmieri, Beachwood as a new member and reappointing Linda Marina, Manchester; Dorothy McDowell, Lakewood; Carol Lee Myron, Brick; and Jeanine Niemira, Brick as members of the OC COMMISSION FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES, all for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 2/16/2023.
	Appointing Kelly A. Fliller, Toms River as€the new Alternate Member No. 1 of the OC CULTURAL AND HERITAGE COMMISSION to fill the unexpired term of Jeremy Grunin, term to expire 11/14/2020.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 01(20) approving the 2020 Temporary Emergency€ Budget and authorizing Grant expenditures as previously awarded and accepted in total by resolution.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 61(20) authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Social Services to provide Hepatitis B training and vaccination services, for the period of 2/1/2020 through 1/31/2021.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 63(20) authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Berkeley Emergency Response Team and the Township of Berkeley to provide HAZMAT response services, for the period of 4/21/2020 through 4/20/2025.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 64(20) proclaiming the month of February 2020 as "American Heart Month".
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 65(20) proclaiming February 2020 as "National Children's Dental Health Month".
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 66(20) proclaiming the month of February 2020 as "3-D: National Drunk and Drugged Driving Prevention and Health Champion's Month" in Ocean County.
	Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 069R-20 requesting First Aid Emergency Response Dispatching be provided by the OC Sheriff's Department.
	Township of Manchester, Resolution No. 20-062 in support of the County of Ocean acquiring Open Space for the Natural Lands Trust (Block 79, Lots 52 and 68, Block 104, Lot 3, and Block 116, Lots 6, 10, 24 and 29).

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 12/11/2019.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 1/8/2020.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 10/21/2019.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 11/18/2019.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 12/18/2019.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 12/17/2019.
	OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 11/15/2019.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/16/2019.
	Commission for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 3/15/2019.
	Commission for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 5/17/2019.
	Commission for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 9/6/2019.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/17/2019.
	OC Cultural & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes of 11/19/2019.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 12/19/2019.
	OC Tourism and Business Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 12/9/2019.
	OC Tourism and Business Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 1/13/2020.
	OC Solid Waste€Advisory Council Meeting of 11/18/2019.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 1/16/2020.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 12/19/2019.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, November 2019.
	OC Treasurer's Report, December 2019.
	OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 2/5/2020 for Ordinances introduced on 2/5/2020.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Jersey Central Power & Light I/M/O the Verified Petition of JCP&L for€Approval of Rate Adjustments pursuant to the JCP&L Reliability Plus Infrastructure Investment Program (September 2019 JCP&L Reliability Plus Rate Filing), BPU Docket No. ER19091238.
	New Jersey Natural Gas I/M/O the Petition of New Jersey Natural Gas for the Annual Review and Revision of Societal Benefits Charge Factors for Remediation Year 2019, BPU Docket No. GR19091314.
	New Jersey American Water I/M/O the Petition of New Jersey American Water Company, Inc. for approval of Increased Tariff Rates and Charges for Water and Wastewater Service and other Tariff Modifications, OAL Docket No. PUC 17894-2019 S, BPU Docket No. WR19121516.
	New Jersey American Water I/M/O the Petition of New Jersey American Water Company, Inc. for approval to Change the Levels of its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause and Purchase Wastewater Treatment Clause, OAL Docket No. PUC 16898-2019S; BPU Docket No. WR19111465.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


